NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
ZONING HEARING BOARD

Notice is hereby given that the Borough of Chambersburg Zoning Hearing Board will hold a
Public Hearing as provided in the Zoning Code for the following Appeals in Council Chambers
on the First Floor of the Utility Departments Addition to Borough Hall, 100 South Second Street,
Chambersburg, Pennsylvania, on TUESDAY, MAY 6, 2025 at 5:00 p.m.

Appeal Number 1670, Appellant, Robert Snyder, is appealing the action of the Zoning Officer
dated April 11, 2025, indicating that the lot at 576 East King Street does not meet the area
requirements for a two-family dwelling. The area is zoned Low Density Residential. This is an
appeal under Sections 300-17 and 300-110.

Appeal Number 1671, Appellant, Shea Slemmer, is requesting a special exception permit to
change a nonconforming use at 481 South Second Street from a florist use to a professional
office use for Visionary Crafters. The area is zoned Moderate Density Residential. This is an
appeal under Section 300-93.

Appeal Number 1672, Appellant, Darwin Rosenberry, is requesting a special exception for
conversion apartments at 482 East Washington Street. The area is zoned Moderate Density
Residential. This is an appeal under Sections 300-24 and 300-135.

Any person who has questions or needs accommodations in accordance with the Americans with
Disabilities Act in order to gain access to or participate in the hearing should contact 717-251-
2436 or pwolgemuth@chambersburgpa.gov prior to the hearing date.

PHIL WOLGEMUTH
ZONING OFFICER
BOROUGH OF CHAMBERSBURG



BOROUGH OF CHAMBERSBURG
ZONING HEARING BOARD
MINUTES OF MEETING

Tuesday, March 4, 2025

The regular meeting of the Chambersburg Zoning Hearing Board was held on
Tuesday, March 4, 2025, at 5:00 p.m. in the Chambersburg Borough Municipal Office
Building, 100 South Second Street, Chambersburg, Pennsylvania.

The following members of the Board were present: Melisha Miller, Chair; Joanne
Tweedle, Vice-Chair; David Walter, Secretary; Troy Garman, Member; Douglas
Stouffer, Alternate Member. Jerrold A. Sulcove, Esquire, Solicitor, was also in
attendance. Diana Sydnor, stenographer, was present and transcribed the proceedings.
Phil Wolgemuth was present and testified on behalf of the Borough of Chambersburg.

Mr. Wolgemuth testified that proper notice of the hearing was given by
advertising in the Public Opinion, Chambersburg, Pennsylvania, prior to the hearing.
Additionally, he testified that notice of the hearing was posted on each Appellant
property and served upon all adjoining property owners within three hundred (300) feet
of the subject parcel pursuant to the Zoning Ordinance.

The Board considered Appeal No. 1668 of Steven Hudson. Appellant appealed
the determination of the Borough of Chambersburg Zoning Officer that the shipping
container located in the rear yard of the property is a not a permitted projection into the
rear yard pursuant to Borough Zoning Ordinance Sections 300-110 and 300-
133(e)(1)(a)[2].

Mr. Wolgemuth introduced Appellant’s appeal of his interpretation of the Zoning
Ordinance that the shipping container was not a permitted projection into the property's
rear yard. Appellant testified regarding the appeal and answered questions from the
Board. Adrian Hudson, an owner of the property, testified in support of the appeal.
Austin Rosenbaum, a concerned citizen, testified in opposition to the appeal.

Upon a motion by David Walter, seconded by Joanne Tweedle, and carried upon
a unanimous vote, the Board denied Appellant's appeal and affirmed the determination
of the Borough Zoning Officer that the shipping container currently located on the
property is not a permitted projection into the rear yard of the property.

The Board next considered Appeal No. 1669 of Brian Zoeller. Appellant requests
a special exception to allow the expansion of the property located at 1559 Edgar
Avenue to accommodate seven garden apartments pursuant to Section 300-92 of the
Borough Zoning Ordinance.

Mr. Wolgemuth introduced Appellant's application for a special exception and
described the property. Appellant presented his application and testified regarding the
proposed conversion of the dwelling into a total of seven garden apartments. He
testified that the property will have fourteen off-street parking spaces. John Boozer, a
concerned citizen, testified in support of the appeal.



Upon a motion by David Walter, seconded by Joanne Tweedle, and carried
unanimously, the Board approved Appellant’s request for a special exception to convert
the existing building into five garden apartments and to construct an addition to the
existing building which will provide an additional two garden apartments.

The Board approved the minutes of the December, 2024 meeting unanimously.

The Board, having no further business to conduct, adjourned the meeting at 6:00
p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

David Walter, Secretary



BOROUGH OF CHAMBERSBURG
ZONING HEARING BOARD
MINUTES OF MEETING

Tuesday, April 22, 2025

A special meeting of the Chambersburg Zoning Hearing Board was held on
Tuesday, April 22, 2025, at 5:00 p.m. in the Chambersburg Borough Municipal Office
Building, 100 South Second Street, Chambersburg, Pennsylvania.

The following members of the Board were present: Melisha Miller, Chair; Joanne
Tweedle, Vice-Chair; David Walter, Secretary; Troy Garman, Member; Douglas
Stouffer, Alternate Member. Jerrold A. Sulcove, Esquire, Solicitor, was also in
attendance. Mari Over, stenographer, was present and transcribed the proceedings.

The meeting was called to order by the Chair, Melisha Miller, and immediately
entered executive session for the purpose of discussing litigation in the matter of Cellco
Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless v. Borough of Chambersburg Zoning Hearing Board,
CCP Franklin County Civil Matter No. 2025-3.

The Board came out of executive session and resumed the special meeting.
Helen Gemmel, Esq., attorney for Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless, presented
an agreement intended to settle the aforementioned litigation. Debra Strickler, Julie
Fitchet, Steve Broadwater, and Alan Coffman commented about the proposed
settlement agreement.

Following the discussion in the executive session and the comments from the
members of the public present, the Board, upon a motion by David Walter, seconded by
Melisha Miller, and carried unanimously, approved the agreement presented by Cellco
Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless as attached to these minutes.

The Board, having no further business to conduct, adjourned the meeting at 6:00
p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

David Walter, Secretary
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BOROUGH OF CHAMBERSBURG

NOTICE OF APPEAL

appeALNO. 10
DATE 4l l QO

Appeal is hereby made by the undersigned (check applicable item or items)

™ {rom the action of the Zoning Enforcement Officer in refusing my application for a Building

Permit, dated __Agril 1 19 2228

O for a special exception or variance from the terms of the Chambersburg Zoning Ordinance.

Appellant Bohevt Snydey . P.o. Rex 16, C"'\MML&-'_Q%,;F‘Q_’\'Q-'J-DI
(Address)

‘ (Name)b
Appellant's Phone Number R 14-399-94912%

Owner _Rosond Snyday , PoiZontlb, GRAWEERSBURG,
{Name) (Adaress) ol L"M
Attorney (if any) ZERLE B Weosse Jr= T W h)vs-hm?‘rm ST. ©httmbashusg E%i‘;-zm
(Name) (Address)

Interest of appellant if not owner (agent, lessee, etc.)

1. Application relates to: (check applicable item or items)

use O Lot Area ™ Yards [ Height O

Existing building O Proposed building O Other

2. Brief description of real estate affected:

Location: _S5%6 E. K:na St

Lotsize: &, 534 &f

Present use: _Single - ) dota ched wa—"lfwa

Present zoning classification: Qw_‘lﬁiw_&ﬂi;_c'ﬁ“‘\—hd
Present improvements upon land: ‘-’-5“-'6—“:"-% and J@M&%ﬂ»—

(See other side)




3. I this is an appeal from action of the Zoning Enforcement Officer, complete the following:

Date determination made __ &pwes ) WV, 202§

Your statement of alleged error of Zoning Enforcement Officer or Building Inspector

4, Action desired by appellant:

Vavwasmea, o lok drea bo asbkabhiis h fwo-fam: Ly on..ll\'g,s.

5. Reasons appellant believes Board should approve desired action (refer to section or sections of
ordinance under which it is felt that desired action may be allowed, and note whether hardship is (or is

not) claimed, and the specific hardship).

[s€E ATIACHED ]

6. Has previous appeal been filed in connection with these premises?
(Yes) or (No)

Note: Aftach one copy of plan of real estate affected, indlcating location and size of lot, size of improvements
now erected and proposed to be erected thereon, or other change desired, also any other information
required by the Zoning Hearing Board. If more space s required, attach a separate sheet and make
specific reference 1o the question belng answered, In question 5, above, include the grounds for the’
appeal or reasons both with respect to law and fact for granting the appeal or the special exception or
variance. Specifications of errors must state separately the appellant’s objections to the action of the
Zoning Enforcement Officer with respect to each question of law and fact which is sought to be reviewed.

I hereby depose and say that all of the above statements and the statements contained in any papers or plans submitted

herewith are true to the best of my knowledge and belief. 7
/ /@ //( ,—-""/‘

z(/;.%an lgna!ure]

-—2



Reasons appellant believes Board should approve desired action.

Permissible use for 2 residential units.

e Meet all criteria except square footage, have parking.

¢ Allowing variance would not change neighborhood character.

o All lots in the neighborhood are narrow width.

e Borough will benefit with water / sewer tap fees: $7,546.00 + ongoing bills.
e Owner's plan for individual residence for main house and additional rental for income.
e Prior owner had started conversion of rear area to rental unit.

e Rear area of home was enclosed before November 27, 2017 (per tax map).
e Unit close to other business / services.

e Hospital has changed character of that end of town.

e Significant number of rentals in the same block.

e House next door to east is a rental with 2 units.
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Borough of Chambersburg

A full service municipality in Franklin County

celebrating over 65 years of consumer owned natural gas service
over 100 years of comnuunily electric and a

regional wastewater, water, and municipal solid waste utility

April 11,2025

Robert Snyder
P.O. Box 46
Chambersburg, PA 17201

Re: Land Use Permit No. 2025-108
Dear Mr. Snyder:

T am writing in response to the Land Use Permit Application you submitted to add a dwelling unit to the
single-family detached dwelling addressed as 576 East King Street.

The lot, which is located in a Low-Density Residential zoning district, accommodates a single-family
detached dwelling and detached garage. In this district, a lot must have a minimum lot area of at least
12,000 square feet to accommodate a two-family dwelling, which the Zoning Code defines as a building

designed for and intended to be occupied exclusively as a residence for two families living independently
of each other,

According to Franklin County tax parcel records, the lot at 576 East King Street appears to be 6,534
square feet in area. As such, an additional 5,466 square feet would be necessary to accommodate a two-
family dwelling, Moreover, at least two off-street parking spaces would have to be provided per dwelling
unit, requiring at least four off-street parking spaces for a two-family dwelling.

I must deny your Land Use Permit (No. 2025-108) since the lot, known as Franklin County UPI No.
03-1C59.-087.-000000, does not meet the lot area requirements for a two-family dwelling.

You have the right to file the enclosed Notice of Appeal with the Zoning Heaving Board within 30 days of
the date of this letter if you would like to seek a variance for lot area and off-street parking or if you do
not agree with my interpretation of the Zoning Code regulations. The Board typically meets the first
Tuesday of the month at 5:00 p.m. in Borough Hall Council Chambers. Board procedures include a
Public Hearing, a legal advertisement in the newspaper regarding the appeal and posting a Public

Hearing Notice on the appellant property and neighboring properties within 300 feet. A $250 fec is
collected to cover expenses related to this process.

Please contact me at 717-251-2436 or pwolgemuth@chambersburgpa.gov if you need assistance with the
Zoning Hearing Board appeal process.

Sincerely,

Phil Wolgemuth
Zoning Officer
Enclosures

100 S. 2" Street, Chambersburg, Pennsylvania 17201-2512
Telephone (717) 264-5151 o Fax (717) 264-0224  hitp:/hwww.chambersburgpa.gov
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BOROUGH OF CHAMBERSBURG —r o %

LAND USE PERMIT APPLICATION (-‘9:‘" 9‘5 0

The undersigned hereby applles for a Land Use Permit to remodel, build or demolish a structure, erect a sign or change
the use of a bullding or lot in the Borough of Chambersburg. A site plan drawing must be included to show all property
lines with distances to the proposed work or use area along with the location of all existing bulldings on the property.
Electric and plumbing plans must be included for new commerclal construction and change of use. Change of use must
include a floor plan that shows door, window and restroom locations. Sign construction must include a plan showing
dimenslons, graphical content and site locatlon. It will be the applicant’s responsibllity to contact Pennsylvania Municlipal
Code Alliance, the Borough's state-certified third-party code enforcement agency, to obtain a Borough Plumbing Permit,
UCC Permit, Certificate of Occupancy or Fire/Sprinkler/Alarm License. There is no fee for a Land Use Permit, however,

fees assoclated with permits Issued by Pennsylvania Municipal Code Alliance have been approved by Town bouncil as
listed on the Master Fee Schedule that can be obtained through the Borough website.

Land Use Permit Application Return To: Third-Party Code Enforcement Services:

Borough of Chambersburg h G d Pennsylvania Municipal Code Alliance
100 South Second Street [ 1013 Wayne Avenue
Chambersburg, PA 17201

Chambersburg, PA 17201
Phone 717-496-4996 Fax 717-446-0586
Website: pacodealliance.com

PART 1-TO BE CONIPLETED BY APPLICANT (PLEASE PRINT)
Address Where Work |s Belng Done ¢ {74 [,, Kine '5/_;
Property Owner's Name /@o é) L) /% \5‘ il \/dw
Contact Person’s Name Kobpyt /’/ S Vde. )

Contact Person’s Address 229 S Jf)/l/.’bl'/ W S£ - ham by $bore f o, 17 J ol .
Contact Person’s Phone Number 4 ; 37 1~ L/‘?/ A Emall Address __ SNV n! ﬁTJ/( [ bﬂ)/ YAS ':K' WY, }

Phone 717-251-2417 Fax 717-264-0224
Webslte: chambersburgpa.gov

Contractor Name /%baf yA H.Sny dev Phone NumI{er U7 31— )LC[I
Type Of Project: New ______ Addition é Demolifion ______ Interior Commercial Sign
Type Of Land Use _Cyn Vel Sion Business Nam p /. Jﬁ}Vrld, Y Rea 12l8

Provide Detalled Description Of Project /I/ﬂ } @/ u()jp LCJI oncN " ¥ ope .
ngcaﬁ( Yoam __ dAPailen. M wrd ship Spiabe ,Z}af"ﬂje’du;’,‘ [ot

LotSize  , 1S 4cs .I Square Feetificres Parking épacesb = L .

Bullding Dimensions 30 er Height X 4 Estimated GostV\’BDﬁb(ﬂ "’\_BL!)TQCLC‘L

Property Owner's Signature AT D Mg pate "9\ = AOAY’
PART 2~TO BE COWIPLETED Y BOROUGH OF CHAMBERSBURG

Permit Granted  Yes No_-~/  Date_ 4 /1[28

Reason for Denlal Lot doe.g et waood- 18t aven Ul conrmaid s o two favaly dwedt A
Customer, Service __ DK Comments _Drpisil ALGiunil 1A AALL. melths- @ ﬂfcﬂ‘%('!{ [}

Electric YoM Comments ML vy Challe cm,;% Weentd Bl bestien

Gas___ ! Comments <€ &~ 45 AL Plidrts KAQAYALL 4/7 AP CC A7~
Public Wo . Comments

Planning/Zoning Comments

Stormwater ams Comments j 7 T

Water/Sewer __ WA Comments (@P,g Fal 2he, 74/( 2 .5

Borough New Utllity Service Account Required Yes W P05

Borough Electric Permit Required - Yes _ v No

Net Metering Interconnectlon Application Required Yes No \/ ’ ‘ o
Borough Land Use Occupancy Permit Required Yes No_/_ L Uy " ’ | / [:
Borough Retall Food Facllity License Required Yes No - _

Borough Dralnage Plan Required Yes No 32 ﬂ APR 9 2004 U
Borough Plumbing Pemmit Required Yes_ :

DEP Approved Sewage Planning Module Required Yes No g H

PMCA Fire/Sprinkler/Alarm License Yes No ' </ e -
PMCA UCC Permit Requlred Yes _/ No '

PMCA Certificate of Occupancy Required Yes _~/ No




PERMIT# __CP008-25

BOROUGH OF CHAMBERSBURG
WATER AND SEWER CONNECTION PERMIT/

INVOICE
Connection Date: Time:
Permit Paid
Connection Date: Time:

Permit Validated

Water/Sewer Superintendent

Address of Work Location_576 E. King Street
Property Owner_Robert H. Snyder
Address of Owner 229 S. Main Street, Chambersburg, PA

Business Phone 71 7-377-4912 Cell Phone

Fax# E-Mail

CONNECTION PERMIT — WATER AND SEWER

Request - WATER

X Water Tap

Tapping Fee Capacity Part Distribution Part
Per EDU $2,464.00 $618.00

1 EDU (Equivalent Dwelling Unit) is equal to 163 gallons of water usage per day. Single family residential
dwelling units equal 1 EDU.

Number of EDU’s (By Water and Sewer Superintendent.) 1

# of EDU’s 1 X $3,082.00 =TOTAL WATER TAPPING FEE $ 3,082.00
(94011)




Request ~ SEWER

X Sewer Tap

Tapping Fee Capacity Part Collection Part
Per EDU $1,900.00 $2,284.00

1 EDU (Equivalent Dwelling Unit) is equal to 226 gallons of wastewater production per day. Single family
residential dwelling units equal 1 EDU.

Number of EDU’s (By Water and Sewer Superintendent.) 1

i of EDU’s 1 X $ 4,184.00 =TOTAL SEWER TAPPING FEE § 4,184.00

©5011)
5/8” Meter & Remote Cost 1 X $250.00 $ 250.00
Activation Fee 1 X 8 30.00 $30.00
RadioRead Equipment 0 X $200.00 $0.00

(0018)

Distribution Part — Credit $
Collection Part — Credit $
TOTAL WATER AND SEWER TAPPING FEE $7546.00

(The property owner is responsible for paying the entire Connection Permit.)

**NOTICE!!:

THE CONNECTION PERMIT IS NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE CHAMBERSBURG BOROUGH
WATER AND SEWER DEPARTMENT SUPERINTENDENT, THE PERMIT WILL BE SIGNED BY THE
SUPERINTENDENT ONLY AFTER 1T HAS BEEN PAID IN FULL. ALL PLUMBING PERMITS SHALL
BE OBTAINED THROUGH PA MUNICIPAL CODE ALLIANCE, INC. (PMCA). PMCA WILL NOT

RELEASE APPLICABLE PLUMBING PERMITS UNTIL ALL TAPPING FEES ARE PAID IN FULL TO
THE BOROUGH OF CHAMBERSBURG.

PA MUNICIPAL CODE ALLIANCE, INC. - INFORMATION

Land Use Permit # 2025-081

PA Municipal Code Alliance, Inc.
380 Wayne Avenue
Chambersburg, PA 17201

Phone 717-496-4996

Fax 717-446-0586

After this Permit is validated, you should go to the PA Municipal Code Alliance, Inc. office to apply for any
building/plumbing permits. Take a copy of this permit along with you.

2




N T W o =

Frar\ll\l;!)igami?hﬂlgmy PA 03-1C59.-087.-000000

PROPERTY INFORMATION CURRENT OWNER INFORMATION ASSESSMENT VALUES
UPI: 03-1G59.-087.-000000 OWNER:  ROBERTH SNYDER BLDGS $19,660.00
ADDRESS: 576 EKING STREET LAND $1,050.00
CHAMBERSBURG PA 17201 ADDRESS: PO BOX 46 TOTAL $20,710.00
CHAMBERSBURG PA 17201
Unit ID: DEEDREF: 23.0136657  SOLD:  7/10/2023 TAXABLE STATUS
—— ik Bl PRICE:  $205,000.00 EXEMPT:  NO

DEEDAREA: 016  ACRES

u Frankin County Tox Assessment Office m 272 N Second Street Chambersburg, PA 17201 n (717) 261-3001 » Updated: 7/31/2024




STOP WORK ORDER / NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Slle Address,__ S 76 (5. 4 ing S-J'rcei‘.Chamlmsbmj,/% 1720 Muntelpally: (‘Immberslmrz} Borueg
Nollce Issued To: /?()ét‘//‘ V& fﬂlyc/.gff Parmit Nuntber: 2025 -O88Y RA-~ FRA-

Nolloe Has Boen: IE Lefton Slle E Sent Cerllffed Mail Violatlons: [:I Commerclal Rosldential
% _No Pormill ~34 Pa Codo XIV 403,42(a) /34 Pa Cado XIV 403.62(a)

2 No Approvad Conslrsellon Documents ~ 34 Pa Codo XIV 403.43(1) / 34 Pa Code XIV 403.63(c)

_%_Falluro to obtaln Inspocilons ~ 34 Pa Codo XIV 403.45(a) / 34 Pa Codo XIV 403,64

— Fallure lo comply vith provlously clted Fleld Correclions or Slop Work Order - 34 Pa Code XIV 403.43(1) / 403.63()) [relaling loapproved documents)
—*_ Woik doos nol meat mialmun code roqulremonts — 34 Pa Codo XIV 403.21(a) / 34 Pa Code XIV 403,43(1) / 103,63()

_2_Olher~Seo cormonts bolow,

Nole: Tho above Uniform Constuiction Codo Violllons are listed for bolh Commercial and Resldonlial consliuctlon as adoplod under 35 P.S, 7210101 el. saq. and
vill apply according to tho classiNcatlon and typo of project found to ba |n violatlon,

Violations of fhe Uniform Constructlon Cotlo were evident upon Inspection. In ordor to ahate the violatlon, you must ohtaln a permit, pay
any assoclatod foes and have the project finaled,

You are hereby orderetl to Stop Work Immecllately as descrihed helow:

Codo XIV Sacllop 403,81, Slop work orde
ia$ Abullding code offictal may Issue a virlllon slop work order when he officla) determines Ihat construclion violales the Unlform Consliucllon Codo or Is holng

performed In a dangorous or unsafo monner. Tho stop work order Is fo contaln Ihio reasons for he ordor and list tho required condillons for construclion [o resume,
ib} The bullding coile officlal shall serva the stop wWork order on the permil awner or the ovmer's agont by cerlited mall or personal service,
) A porson vvho conllnues conslruction afler service of a slop voik ordet, oxcapt for conslrucllon work thal ls necessary lo remove a violatlon or an unsafe

condilion, may bo subject to the ponallles undor secllon 903 of tho act (36 P. S, § 7210,003). A bullding code officlal may seek enforcoment of a stop vork order In a
court of compalent Jurfsdiclion,

Thoese violallons are consldered a criminal offense and may result In & fine of up to $1,000.00 per day for each violallon. Each day of non-compllance
villl resull In each olfense belng consldered a new violallon, If the work Is In progress It must stop unlil the Bullding Code Officlal authorlzes Il to
continue. If the Project has been completed without the proper pemlls and documentation, all requlrements must be met to he sallsfacllon of (he
Bullding Code Officlal to avold prosecullon, Be avrare (hal use or occupancy withoul a valld Cerfificale of Use and Occupancy s also a separate

criminal offence antl may resull In addillonal enforcement acllon, Please contacl PA Munlclpal Code Alliance, Inc. (PMCA) In order to oblaln the
requlred permils and approvals In order lo proceed wilh your projact,

You havo tho right lo logal counsel, If you do notlntend to Iull{ comply vAth this Ordor, you should Iake thls nolics lo your altorney al once. I you do nol have an allornoy or If you cannol
alferd ono, plonse contact the PA Bar Asseclallon Laviyor Reloiral Sorvico; PO, Box 106, 100 South Skreol; Hardsburg, PA 17108; Tolophono Numbai: 800.692-7376.

You havo Uio right lo appoal doclslons of ho Bullding Codo Olfelol. Your appoal must bo on a form provided by the municlpalify, This niay bo oblalned by contacling the office InlUaling
{hls corcospondonco, Under 34 Pa Codo XIV Section 403,122,

; . 4 W4 el L7
el Yo me ain i (- £ e Botpugly of
Lhpan becs !M:-? oad @Ay ﬂu/Zr/f;g!; 0/ Lagportions L IV, locafed «/-

U3 lfayne fyeae K‘Zfﬁg/&j/gx@q /A 1722, MMLZ&L@ML

} N [ * 1
r///ﬂf//'s Dlrre L2351 10 Lt Lon bagseniwat-

ds CQMM'”{“A'(/ " Date:_Z- 10-2025 Inspeclor: M)ﬁfﬂ?’\-’"

R, Clom Malol, Mcp
Chilef Codo Olficlal

A, Municipal Code Alllance, Inc.

P
1
B Chinmbershurg Ol'llcezlgﬂo Wayne Ave. Chambersburg, PA 17201 Phone: 717 496-4996
Bedford Offfeor 125 8, Riehard Street, Sulte 102, Bedford, PA 15522 Phones 717 496-1996
Somenrsel Office: 510 Georglnn Placo, Somerset, PA 15501  Phonet 717 496-4996
Adams Connty Office: 18958 York Rond, Gollysbuvg, PA 17325 Phones 717 496.4996
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576 King Street E, Chambersburg Boro/ FRA
3-10-2025

STOP WORK ORDER I HOTICE OF VIOLATION
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NOTICE OF APPEAL LS

APPEALNO. _ M 1\

oaTe 1 l7 l l 25

Appeal is hereby made by the undersigned (check applicable item or items)

O from the action of the Zoning Enforcement Officer in refusing my application for a Building

Permit, dated _ 19

O for a special exception or variance from the terms of the Chambersburg Zoning Ordinance.

Appellant SHEA SLEMMER 138 2nel 8T ChameeesBurly, PA 1720
(N . - Addres

Appellant's Phone 13131?1 er Q12.224, 9077 (Address)

Owner QUL[\ k’( EMMERS ' Ll73 N 2nd S) CHAMB 625 K J | A {720 )
(Name) (Address)

Attorney (if any) .
(Name) (Address)

Interest of appellant if not owner (agent, lessee, etc.)

1. Application relates to: (check applicable item or items)

Use}( Lot Area O Yards O Height O

Existing building O Proposed building O Other

‘ ¢ 09 “\, [ )\

2, Brief description of real estate affected: Ll %\ o fi Hg] Q,’-|' (}-’;. WIOUSLLJI RYAA S S ‘fff-.-.*.*_)
}

((’ B ‘{\-}‘1‘ Concye gt BlockK BLDGy LoCATED A
|

THe CopNey. OF S Znd St AND E South 37,

Location:

Lotsize: LoT ig DEEPED wWiTH Y13 S2nd 81 For p DAL OF 77 ACZES

Presentuse: _ART  S1voip o OWNER

T L e ducing DC H

Present improvements upon land: Keamova L 0F TRA ;)'{-!/ DEA S j/ Deeeler QREEHWSES

Present zoning classification: MDY '. P os2e@

(See other side)



3. If this is an appeal from action of the Zoning Enforcement Officer, complete the following:

Date determination made

Your statement of alleged error of Zoning Enforcement Officer or Building Inspector

4, Action desired by appellant:

P\(' INSTATE Nopn Conbnge '.'\.;-:‘("‘x Comanev? QAL i< T
o US€  Bunwian G AS AN OV e For THE  Pioisn mdiac
CoNSTIRVCTION  ComPdansy  VISprAYY (1 AT10LS .

5. Reasons appellant believes Board should approve desired action (refer to section or sections of
ordinance under which it is felt that desired action may be allowed, and note whether hardship is (oris
not) claimed, and the specific hardship).

['{ﬁ)-!' 2l 5 UAS Bec N VLALL )1 b oad eSS Fo

‘.-‘.‘!..] Y :.- f5 42 :; | [( H:\I‘; ;f.\: v !"1. L II 'f\ "') }Jl |M 1 /\ MDD \’ LCE DS / ) I E’j.

I AYD o . THE owanee - HAS  MAw TAwWED  AND PAID

ro2  Commegd At Brevoar UDnuines pun PeQuigemc urs,

- P CORSIITENT LY O, Ao tirye 1o

by : ‘ ' L wae WMe Tiay

6. Has previous appeal been filed in connection with these premises? ___UN \CJow A
(Yes) or (No)

Note: Attach one copy of plan of real estate atfected, indicating location and size of lot, size of Improvements
now erected and proposed to be erected thereon, or other change desired, also any other information
required by the Zoning Hearing Board. If more space Is required, attach a separate sheet and make
specific reference to the question being answered. In question 5, above, include the grounds for the’
appeal or reasons both with respect to law and fact for granting the appeal or the special exception or
variance. Specifications of errors must state separately the appellant's objections to the action of the
Zoning Enforcement Officer with respect to each question of law and fact which is sought to be reviewed.

I hereby depose and say that ali of the above statements and the statements contained in any papers or plans submitted
herewith are true to the best of my knowledge and belief. ¢ \
2 , 4]

(Appellant's Signature)
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PROPERTY INFORMATION CURRENT OWNER INFORMATION ASSESSMENT VALUES
UPL: 04-1E17.-010.-000000/02 OWNER:  SHEAA SLEMMER BLDGS $0.00
ADDRESS: 473 S SECOND STREET LAND $0.00

CHAMBERSBURG PA 17201 ADDRESS: 473 SOUTH SECOND STREET TOTAL %000
CHAMBERSBURG PA 17201-3548
Unit ID; DEED REF: SOLD: 1171901 TAXABLE STATUS

TYPE: MultiRes PRICE:  $0.00 EXEMPT. NO
DEEDAREA: 0 ACRES

= Franklin County Tax Assessment Office m 272 N Second Street Chambersburg, PA 17201 m (717) 261-3801 m Updated: 8/5/2024




BOROUVGH

or Phil Wolgemuth <pwolgemuth@chambersburgpa.gov>

473 S 2nd St (Snoke’s Florist)

Shea Slemmer <sheaslemmer@gmail.com> Tue, Feb 4, 2025 at 9:38 AM
To: pwolgemuth@chambersbhurgpa.gov

Hello Phil!

It was so nice to chat the other day! | have given our conversation some thought and am looking for to a bit more advice
on how to move forward. | would like to list my property on the commercial MLS so the right person can find it.

What | am told, however, is that because the commercial zoning was changed by the borough at some point, it is not
eligible for that. My understanding from you is that it is not zoned for a dwelling either even though it is a separate address
(481 S 2nd St). I'm guessing that is because it is the same parcel as the house and has always been that way.

I'm realizing that | have a structure that cannot be a business and cannot be a home either without some paperwork being
filed.

I'm thinking the best thing for me to do is petition to get the commercial status back for the property and | was hoping you
could give me some advice on how to proceed. | remember you mentioned a board meeting a $250 fee.

Thank you so much for guiding me through this process! Hope you are staying warm up there.
Best,

-Shea Slemmer
912-224-9077



BOROUGH

ar Phil Wolgemuth <pwolgemuth@chambersburgpa.gov>

473 S 2nd St (Snoke’s Florist)

Phil Wolgemuth <pwolgemuth@chambersburgpa.gov> Tue, Feb 4, 2025 at 11:58 AM
To: Shea Slemmer <sheaslemmer@gmail.com>
Cc: Jamie Foose <jfoose@chambersburgpa.gov>

Shea,

The property addressed as 473 S. Second St. is located in a Moderate Density Residential zoning district. The dwelling
addressed as 473 S. Second St. is a permitted use at this location. Snokes Florist, which formerly operated from this
location, addressed as 481 S. Second St., was registered as a nonconforming use in the residential zoning district.

https://www.coldwellbankerhomes.com/pa/chambersburg/473-s-second-st/pid_62682606/

Based on the real estate listing, and our recent telephone conversation, the building addressed as 481 S. Second St. was
formerly used by Snokes Florist but most recently used as a dwelling. While a second dwelling may be permitted in the
residential zoning district, the Borough has no record of a Land Use Permit being secured to establish a second dwelling
unit at this location. The permitting process would allow Borough staff to review the Zoning Code regulations for lot area
per dwelling unit, off-street parking, etc. as well as to determine whether a separate water and sewer connection, and
associated Capital Charges, would be required. If a permit is issued by the Borough, you would then have to secure a
Certificate of Use and Occupancy from PA Municipal Code Alliance, the Borough's state-certified third party code
enforcement agency. Also, a dwelling unit not occupied by the owner is defined by the Borough Rental Property Code as
a residential rental unit, which must be inspected for compliance with the International Property Maintenance Code.

A commercial use may be permitted to occupy the building addressed as 481 S. Second St., however, you would have to
seek approval from the Zoning Hearing Board to change the nonconforming use from a florist to whatever commercial use
you propose, as long it is in compliance with the Code of the Borough of Chambersburg, Chapter 300, Zoning, Article XVI,
Nonconforming Uses, Structures or Lots, Section 300-93, Changes:

A nonconforming use of a structure or land may be changed to a nonconforming use of the same or a more-restricted
classification when approved, after a special exception hearing, by the Board. Whenever a nonconforming use of a
structure or land has been changed to a use of a more-restricted classification or to a conforming use, such use shall not
thereafter be changed to a use of a less-restricted classification.

Please be advised, if you choose to change the nonconforming use, the Board will require proof that the use was at no
point abandoned according to the Code of the Borough of Chambersburg, Chapter 300, Zoning, Article XV,
Nonconforming Uses, Structures or Lots, Section 300-95, Abandonment:

If a nonconforming use of a structure or lot ceases for a continuous period of one year or more, the nonconforming use of
the structure or the lot shall be presumed to have been abandoned, and subsequent use of such structure or land shall be
in conformity with the provisions of this chapter of the Code.

The Board meets the first Tuesday of the month at 5:00 p.m. in Council Chambers. Board procedures include a Public
Hearing, a legal advertisement in The Public Opinion newspaper regarding the appeal and posting a Public Hearing
Notice on the appellant property and neighboring properties within 300 feet. A $250 fee is collected to cover expenses
related to this process. To be included on the Board meeting agenda the attached Notice of Appeal and fee must be
submitted to Borough Hall at least two weeks prior to the first Tuesday of the month. Tuesday, 3/4/2025 is the next
opportunity to present an Appeal to the Board with Tuesday, 2/18/2025 being the deadline for Appeal and fee submission
to Borough Hall.

It is important to note that if the Board approves a change of nonconforming use, the permitting process described above
would have to be followed for whatever use is approved to occupy the building addressed as 481 S. Second St.

Please contact me if you have any questions or if you need assistance with the Zoning Hearing Board appeal process.
Thank you.

Phil Wolgemuth



Deputy Borough Manager/Land Use and Community Development Director
Borough of Chambersburg

100 S. Second St.

Chambersburg, PA 17201

717-251-2436

This communication, including attachments, may or may not be subject to the Pennsylvania Right to Know Act and access
is therefore limited to the intended recipients unless a valid request is filed with the Borough of Chambersburg. If the
reader or recipient of this communication is not the intended recipient, employee, or agent of the intended recipient, or if
you believe that you have received this communication in error, please promptly delete this communication, including
attachments without reading or saving them in any manner. The unauthorized use or dissemination of this document
without the express permission of the Borough of Chambersburg is prohibited.

[Quoted text hidden]

4 attachments

.@ 04-1E17.-010.-000000_02.pdf
612K

'El Chambersburg Zoning Map January 2025.pdf
756K

A ZHB Appeal Application.pdf
324K

E] Land Use Permit Application 2025.pdf
133K



BOROUGH

or Phil Wolgemuth <pwolgemuth@chambersburgpa.gov>

CHAMBERSBURG

473 S 2nd St (Snoke’s Florist)

Shea Slemmer <sheaslemmer@gmail.com> Sat, Feb 8, 2025 at 1:18 PM
To: Phil Wolgemuth <pwolgemuth@chambersburgpa.gov>

Mr. Wolgemuth,
Thank you very much for the useful information!

| have reviewed it to the best of my ability and was wondering if you could help with a few things whenever you have a
moment.

| have spoken with my boyfriend and he mentioned that it would make a great office for him. He owns his own
construction company and has been looking for a place just like this one where he could do paperwork and the like.

| thought that would be a perfect solution to switching it back to commercial non-conforming use.

| did read this paragraph though:

“Please be advised, if you choose to change the nonconforming use, the Board will require proof that the use was at no
point abandoned according to the Code of the Borough of Chambersburg, Chapter 300, Zoning, Article XVI,

Nonconforming Uses, Structures or Lots, Section 300-95, Abandonment.”

This makes me think that because | have never run a flower shop out of the structure it is considered abandoned and it
will never be eligible for non-conforming use again. Is that correct?

Thank you for your county help with this.
Best,

-Shea Slemmer
[Quoted text hidden)



BOROUGH

ar Phil Wolgemuth <pwolgemuth@chambersburgpa.gov>
Zo/ CHAMBERSBURG

473 S 2nd St (Snoke’s Florist)

Phil Wolgemuth <pwolgemuth@chambersburgpa.gov> Mon, Feb 17, 2025 at 11:52 AM
To: Shea Slemmer <sheaslemmer@gmail.com>
Cc: Jamie Foose <jfoose@chambersburgpa.gov>

Shea,

You are correct by referencing the Section 300-95 nonconforming use abandonment provisions, however, while | am not
certain when the building addressed as 481 S. Second St. was last used by Snokes Florist, | have witnessed the Zoning
Hearing Board consider, and approve, change of nonconforming use for a nonconforming use that ceased for a

continuous period of one year, or more, while the building that accommodated the nonconforming use was marketed for
sale.

It would be up to you to decide whether you want to pay $250 for the Zoning Hearing Board to conduct a special
exception hearing, allowing you an opportunity to present evidence to address the Section 300-95 nonconforming use
abandonment provisions and the Section 300-93 provisions to potentially change the nonconforming use from a florist to a
professional office.

Please contact me if you have any other questions or if you need assistance with the Zoning Hearing Board appeal
process.

Thank you.

Phil Wolgemuth

Deputy Borough Manager/Land Use and Community Development Director
Borough of Chambersburg

100 S. Second St.

Chambersburg, PA 17201

717-251-2436

This communication, including attachments, may or may not be subject to the Pennsylvania Right to Know Act and access
is therefore limited to the intended recipients unless a valid request is filed with the Borough of Chambersburg. If the
reader or recipient of this communication is not the intended recipient, employee, or agent of the intended recipient, or if
you believe that you have received this communication in error, please promptly delete this communication, including
attachments without reading or saving them in any manner. The unauthorized use or dissemination of this document
without the express permission of the Borough of Chambersburg is prohibited.

[Quoted text hidden]
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PROPERTY INFORMATION CURRENT OWNER INFORMATION ASSESSMENT VALUES
UPL: 04-1E17.-010.-000000/02 OWNER:  SHEAA SLEMMER BLDGS $0.00
ADDRESS: 473 S SECOND STREET LAND $0.00

CHAMBERSBURG PA 17201 ADDRESS: 473 SOUTH SECOND STREET TOTAL $0.00
CHAMBERSBURG PA 17201-3548
Uniit ID: DEED REF: SOLD: 111901 TAXABLE STATUS

TYPE: MultiRes PRICE:  $0.00 EXEMPT: NO
DEED AREA: 0 ACRES

= Franklin Counly Tax Assessment Office m 272 N Second Street Chambersburg, PA 17201 m (717) 261-3801 m Updated: 8/5/2024



ZONING HEARING BOARD

BOROUGH OF CHAMBERSBURG

NOTICE OF APPEAL

APPEALNO. 1 (o 24
paTE___{-2/- 2025

Appeal is hereby made by the undersigned (check applicable item or items)

O from the action of the Zoning Enforcement Officer in refusing my application for a Building
Permit, dated _ 19

D for a special exception or variance from the terms of the Chambersburg Zoning Ordinance.

Appellant Da Wi ; A4/2 Clmxacé.mgw lant
(Name (Address)
Appellant's Phone Num'ber U7 ~¥60 -022¢C
Owner '
(Name) (Address)
Attorney (if any) .'
(Name) (Address)
Interest of appellant if not owner (agent, lessee, etc.) ; FDSS bl pua relrg e
1. Application relates to: (check applicable item or items)
Use B Lot Area O Yards O Height O
Existing building 8- Proposed building O Other
2. Brief description of real estate affected:
Location: Y52 E. Waskinedvn  Stneed

Lot size:

Presentuse: A/ Afa v Jo e rﬂ‘at%ﬁh‘

Present zoning classlification:

Present improvements upon land: {“Lﬂfq&‘ IAP fpfo'r'" }fﬁwd

(See other side)



3. If this is an appeal from action of the Zoning Enforcement Officer, complete the following:

Date determination made

Your statement of alleged error of Zoning Enforcement Officer or Building Inspector

4. Action desired by appellant:

rmode ( ew;soﬁm:s éw‘/ézm (ndo CQ\J
Qﬁ‘gfc.ﬁ‘pm:) o | bednmm um'fs_ [/ﬁnél (') 2 Aedivrmn

Ve W ram,m,gr_rfa.l‘ 3EACQ

5. Reasons appellant believes Board should approve desired action (refer to section or sections of
ordinance under which it is felt that desired action may be allowed, and note whether hardship is (or is
not) claimed, and the specific hardship).

pe_ugs(.'u COnnm“n.\L\ and -ig-rg?-rf)raw‘le kCa'So-.qu).Q

A\ . 5
—Aiﬂ_ill% fA & ?ler_nl_j:' NS::L?:@[IL{ A e

6. Has previous appeal been filed in connection with these premises?

(Yes) or (

Note: Attach one copy of plan of real estate affected, Indicating location and size of lot, size of Improvements
now erected and proposed to be erected thereon, or other change desired, also any other information
required by the Zoning Hearing Board. If more space Is required, attach a separate sheet and make
specific reference to the question belng answered. In question 5, above, include the grounds for the’
appeal or reasons both with respect to law and fact for granting the appeal or the special exceptlon or
varlance. Speciflcations of errors must state separately the appellant's objections to the actlon of the
Zoning Enforcement Officer with respect to each question of law and fact which Is sought to be reviewed.

Ihereby depose and say that all of the above statements and the stataments contained in any papers or plans submitted

herewith are true to the best of my knowledge and bellef. '

(Appellant's Signa



e 03-1E11.-056.-000000

03=1E03=103.2000000

03-1E11,-115,-000000

= ‘ - .
= [ACCURACYNOTIGUARANTEED] » | EOR VISUALIZATION RURROSES'ONLY. u IMAGERY,FROM 2024 =

PROPERTY INFORMATION CURRENT OWNER INFORMATION ASSESSMENT VALUES
uPl: 03-1E11.-056.-000000 OWNER: PATRICK G BRANNAC BLDGS $20,770.00
ADDRESS: 482 E WASHINGTON STREET C/O JARED GELLES LAND $1,230.00

CHAMBERSBURG PA 17201 ADDRESS: 1533 SUNSET DR, STE 150 TOTAL  $22000.00
MIAMI FL 33143
Unit 1D DEEDREF: 1206-0230  SOLD:  12/15/1993 TAXABLE STATUS

TVRES Tik Parcsl PRICE:  $200,000.00 EXEMPT:  NO
DEED AREA: 0.23 ACRES




BOROUGH

or Phil Wolgemuth <pwolgemuth@chambersburgpa.gov>

482 E. Washington St.

Phil Wolgemuth <pwolgemuth@chambersburgpa.gov> Thu, Apr 17, 2025 at 12:28 PM
To: "darwin@roselec.com" <darwin@roselec.com>
Cc: Jamie Foose <jfoose@chambersburgpa.gov>

Darwin,

This message pettains to the Land Use Permit Application you submitted to renovate the building addressed as 482 E.
Washington St. to be occupied by 7 dwelling units.

The building is located in a Moderate Density Residential zoning district, where a conversion apartment is permitted as a
special exception, requiring Zoning Hearing Board approval.

The Zoning Code defines a conversion apartment as a two-family or multifamily dwelling constructed by converting an
existing building into apartments for more than one family without substantially altering the exterior of the building. The
Zoning Hearing Board could grant a special exception after conducting a Public Hearing and if the attached special
exception criteria are met.

The Zoning Hearing Board meets the first Tuesday of the month at 5:00 p.m. in Council Chambers. Board procedures
include a Public Hearing, a legal advertisement in The Public Opinion newspaper regarding the appeal and posting a
Public Hearing Notice on the appellant property and neighboring properties within 300 feet. A $250 fee is collected to
cover expenses related to this process. To be included on the Board meeting agenda the attached Notice of Appeal and
fee must be submitted to Borough Hall at least two weeks prior to the first Tuesday of the month. Tuesday, 5/6/2025 is the
next opportunity to present an Appeal to the Board with Tuesday, 4/22/2025 being the deadline for Appeal and fee
submission to Borough Hall.

A Land Use Permit cannot be approved to renovate the building addressed as 482 E. Washington St. to be occupied by 7
dwelling units until the Zoning Hearing Board grants a special exception for a conversion apartments at this location.

Please contact me if you have any questions or if you need assistance with the Zoning Hearing Board appeal process.
Thank you.

Phil Wolgemuth

Deputy Borough Manager/Land Use and Community Development Director
Borough of Chambersburg

100 S. Second St.

Chambersburg, PA 17201

717-251-2436

This communication, including attachments, may or may not be subject to the Pennsylvania Right to Know Act and access
is therefore limited to the intended recipients unless a valid request is filed with the Borough of Chambersburg. If the
reader or recipient of this communication is not the intended recipient, employee, or agent of the intended recipient, or if
you believe that you have received this communication in error, please promptly delete this communication, including
attachments without reading or saving them in any manner. The unauthorized use or dissemination of this document
without the express permission of the Borough of Chambersburg is prohibited.

4 attachments

@ 03-1E11.-056.-000000.pdf
1181K

Chambersburg Zoning Map January 2025.pdf
= 756K

N Chambersburg Conversion Apartments.pdf
52K
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PROPERTY INFORMATION CURRENT OWNER INFORMATION ASSESSMENT VALUES

UPI: 03-1E11.-056.-000000 OWNER: PATRICK G BRANNAC BLDGS $20,770.00
ADDRESS: 482 E WASHINGTON STREET C/0 JARED GELLES LAND $1,230.00

CHAMBERSBURG PA 17201 ADDRESS: 1533 SUNSET DR, STE 150 TOTAL  $2200000
MIAMI FL 33143
Unit ID: DEED REF:  1206-0230  SOLD:  12/15/1993 TAXABLE STATUS

TYPE: Tax Parcel PRICE:  $200,000.00 EXEMPT:  NO
DEEDAREA: 023  ACRES

n Franklin County Tax Assessment Office m 272 N Second Streel Chambersburg, PA 17201 u (717) 261-3801 m Updated: 12/9/2024






